
 
 

 
 
 
28 February 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Critchley, Galley, Jackson, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2022  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 October 2022 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9  (Pages 5 - 74) 
 

 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first 9 months to 31 December 2022.  The report also 

Public Document Pack



includes an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 – 2026/27. 
 

4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1 - Q3 2022/23)  (Pages 75 - 88) 
 

 To present performance against the Council Plan for the period 1 April – 31 December 
2022. 

 
5  CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 89 - 

112) 
 

 To consider the updated Channel Shift Scrutiny Review action tracker. 
 

6  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as 12 July 2023, commencing at 6pm 
subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Critchley 

Mrs Scott 
Stansfield 

Walsh  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jane Hugo, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager 
Ms Rochelle Morris, Research and Intelligence Officer 
Ms Lisa Arnold, Strategic Head of Service – Community and Wellbeing 
Ms Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager 
Mr Paul Hodgson, Parks Development Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2022 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 2022 be 
signed by the Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
Ms Anne Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager provided an update on the 
work undertaken around the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy (GBI) since it was last 
discussed by the Committee. She noted that an internal audit had recently been carried 
out which had returned no high risk recommendations. She highlighted key areas of work 
as ensuring the Town Centre Strategy was developed with the GBI in mind, developing a 
management plan for Marton Mere and gaining approval for the Greening Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
The Committee discussed tree planting and in particular Christmas tree planting in detail. 
In response to questions it was noted that the planting period was between October and 
March and that a tree planting plan was in place. Lessons had been learned from the 
planting of Christmas trees last year and it was noted that many varieties were not hardy 
enough to live for a year in exposed places in Blackpool. Therefore following Christmas, it 
was proposed that trees would be moved to a retirement place where they could thrive. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

A new Christmas tree could then be ordered and planted the following year. 
 
Members went on to discuss the development of the new parks website and requested 
that a demonstration be provided once it was completed. In addition a query was raised 
regarding whether an audit of all parks had been undertaken. In response, it was noted 
that such an audit had been undertaken with all information published on the Council’s 
website. Each park had been graded to demonstrate how work would be prioritised and 
work had commenced on park development plans by empowering ‘Friends of’ groups to 
shape long term plans. 
 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager provided an overview of the 
report which detailed the response to issues raised in relation to the Council Plan end of 
year performance report which was considered by the Committee in July 2022. He 
highlighted the research carried out into town centre vacancies and noted that the core 
retail area was identified as having a number of sites that had businesses of a temporary 
nature before becoming vacant in comparison to out of town areas. 
 
The Committee noted the level of vacancies in the town centre and queried whether any 
more could be done in order to fill these premises. In response, Councillor Lynn Williams, 
Leader of the Council advised that work was ongoing to encourage businesses into the 
town, however, there were limited resources. It was noted that a Town Centre Strategy 
was currently in development that would set out the future vision for the town centre. 
 
In response to further questions, it was agreed that Nick Gerard, Growth and Prosperity 
Programme Director be contacted for further detail regarding the production of the 
strategy, the level of engagement with current businesses in the town centre and how 
they were being engaged specifically in the development of the Strategy. 
 
Further comments were made regarding the impact of the national press on visits to the 
town, ensuring the town centre was a nice place to visit by preventing anti-social 
behaviour and encouraging people into the town to spend. 
 
5  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2022/23 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/24 - 2026/27 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources provided an overview of the financial 
monitoring as at month 4 2022/23 and the Medium Term Financial Plan noting that there 
had never been more uncertainty in the system. He highlighted that the total adverse full-
year forecast budget variance as at the end of month 4 of 2022/23 was £11.9 million. Of 
that overspend, £4.4 million was attributed to Children’s Social Care, however, the 
current management team of the service was having a positive impact and reducing the 
level of overspend through work to safely reduce the number of children in care. 
 
Other significant areas of overspend included Adult Social Care, however, Mr Thompson 
advised that he expected the service to return to a break even position by year end.  
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

The overall financial performance had been notably impacted by predicted pay awards 
including an increase to the living wage, inflation and increasing energy and fuel costs. 
Interest rates had also had an impact and further pressures were expected as short term 
lending deals came to an end. 
 
Mr Thompson emphasised the level of uncertainty, noting that the Consumer Price Index 
was currently at 9.9% and the Retail Price Index at 12.3% with the next announcement 
due within the following seven days. He also noted how cost increases were having an 
impact on all aspects of the Council’s budget such as external auditor fees which were to 
increase by approximately 150%. All areas considered it was predicted that the budget 
gap for the following financial year would be significant. 
 
The Board thanked Mr Thompson and his team for their work and queried how the 
increases in interest rates were impacting upon the Council’s loan fund. In response, Mr 
Thompson advised that some loans were fixed at the time the loan was drawn whilst 
others were on a variable rate, but all were covered by asset security. The pooled rate 
utilised by the Council was slower to react to increases and decreases in interest rate and 
was currently at 3.5%, however, this would increase as short term borrowing came to an 
end and new deals were entered into. In response to a further question, Mr Thompson 
reported that every loan had its own risk register and the Business Loan Group met 
regularly to monitor affordability of loan repayments and security of debt. 
 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS 
 
The Board considered its workplan and the workplans of the Scrutiny Committees. Mrs 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager advised that a referral had been made from the Audit 
Committee to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee on community 
engagement with schools which that Committee would be requested to consider for 
inclusion in its workplan. 
 
The Board noted the workplans. 
 
7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was agreed as Tuesday 7 March 2023. 
 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.59 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 8 March 2023 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first 9 months to 31 December 2022.  The report 
also includes an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 – 2026/27. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 

To independently review the financial and operational performances of the services 
of the Council. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure financial performance against the Council’s Revenue Budget and its 
reserves and balances is kept under timely review by members. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council Priority is: The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool. 
 
 

6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 See reports and appendices attached to this report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  
6.2 
 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 3(a): Executive Report  
Appendix 1 - Revenue Summary 
Appendix 2a - Chief Executive 
Appendix 2b - Governance and Partnership Services 
Appendices 2b/c - Ward Budgets 
Appendix 2d - Resources 
Appendix 2e – Communications and Regeneration 
Appendix 2f - Strategic Leisure Assets 
Appendix 2g – Growth and Prosperity 
Appendix 2h - Community and Environmental Services 
Appendix 2i - Adult Services 
Appendix 2j - Children’s Services 
Appendix 2k - Public
[...]
d 

Adults’ Social Care 2.2  pressures 

Other Service Pressures (2.9)   

  5.9  

Pay Award 2.5% budgeted -> 6.1% (net of Better Care 
Fund) based on National Pay Bargaining  

2.7   

Non-pay Inflation, in particular Energy & Utilities 1.2  Externally- 

Impact of Interest Rates on Treasury Management 
recharges 

(0.5)  imposed 

Impact of rising Interest Rates on Growth and 
Prosperity 

1.5  pressures 

Health & Social Care NI Levy reversal (5 mths) (0.2)   

  4.7  

  10.6  

 
 
 The 44% that are externally-imposed pressures is mirrored without exception by the 

experiences of other peer unitary authorities that have been contacted recently via the 
Society of Unitary Treasurers.  This has been further highlighted in the press and media in 
recent weeks by the Institute for Fiscal Studies, The Municipal Journal and Public Finance.  

3.2 At its meeting on 8 November 2021 the Executive approved the Medium Term Financial 
Sustainability Strategy for 2021/22 to 2026/27.  As part of the Strategy it was agreed that 
due to the current level of financial risk and volatility the roll forward of the service budget 
under and overspends is suspended in order that finances can be managed more 
strategically at corporate level.  The exception to this is that the underspending of £71k in 
respect of the scheme commitments on Ward Budgets will be carried forward to 2022/23 
in full and this is reflected in Summary financial statements. 

3.3 The full-year forecast position at this stage of 2022/23 shows a deterioration in the 
Council’s financial standing when compared with the estimated draft unaudited position as 
at the close of 2021/22 which show working balances of £6,075k.  Working balances are 
expected to fall to a surplus of £1,572k by the end of 2022/23 after taking account of the 
budgeted transfer of £6,138k to working balances.  Plans are still being developed to 
address the 2022/23 savings targets and also the in-year pressures identified in this report.
[...]
ow interest rates the Council has been using temporary borrowing to finance prudentially-funded capital 
expenditure.  With interest rates currently rising and in order to mitigate the impacts of any future interest 
rate rises, the Council has taken out £125m of long-term borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board.  
This long-term borrowing will replace the temporary borrowing when it is repaid and is the reason for the 
increase in long-term borrowing of £125m and reduction in short-term borrowing of £128.9m.  Cash and 
Cash equivalents have decreased by £17.8m due to the timing of capital and revenue grants. 
 

Page 74



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 

Date of Meeting: 8 March 2023 

 

COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1 – Q3 2022/23) 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To present performance against the Council Plan for the period 1 April – 31 December 2022. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  The Scrutiny Leadership Board is asked to consider the content of the report and highlight 
any areas for further consideration. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of performance against the Council Plan. 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  N/A 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is:  
 

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Performance against the Council Plan headline KPIs for Quarter 1, Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 
2022/23 is detailed in the attached Performance Summary and Headline KPI Dashboard. 
  

Page 75

Agenda Item 
[...]
obs created/safeguarded through Growth and Prosperity projects 
has now been revised to encompass all major Council regeneration schemes. As a number of schemes will not 
report on jobs created/safeguarded until completion there is limited data to report on at this time. However, it 
is possible to provide a breakdown of the data currently available:  

 
 

− The Corporate Delivery Unit will continue to work with the relevant services to improve the collection of data in 
this area, in particular the collection of data around construction jobs. 

 

The Council will support businesses to prosper and expand 

 The number of new start businesses supported by the Council’s Get Started service has increased considerably 
compared with 2021/22, particularly during Quarter 2. At the end of December 2022, 224 businesses had been 
supported which exceeds the target for 2022/23 (200). 

 BankSearch Consultancy tracks the total numbers of new start-up businesses in Blackpool. In total, 572 start-up 
businesses were registered in Blackpool during the period April – December 2022. Industries with the highest 
level of start-ups in Blackpool were across real estate, construction and wholesale and retail industries.  

 For the Enterprise Zone, performance is encouraging with 140 new jobs created during the first 9 months of 
2022/23. The target position for the end of 2022/23 is 200 jobs. A breakdown of the businesses in operation on 
the Enterprise Zone will be included in the end of year Council Plan performance report. The Enterprise Zone 
team recently held an event to engage with business owners to try and build relationships and improve data 
capture on the number of jobs created going forward.  

 Data for growth in retainable rates per annum for the Enterprise Zone will be reported annually as part of the 
Council's NNDR3 outturn return to Government. 

 Since Quarter 1 2022/23, the proportion of expenditure with locally based third party suppliers has remained 
co
[...]

95.35% 97.50%  97.5% 

The satisfaction of BCH tenants with repairs is a proxy measure for 

the satisfaction of tenants with the quality of their home. Data for 

satisfaction in Quarter 3 is 97.5% which is in line with the annual 

target.

n/a

DoT

Against 

Target
Comments RAG

Number/rate of Children Looked After per 

10,000 population

No. 609

Rate 209.2

No. 610

Rate 219.3

No. 571

Rate 205.3

No. 561

Rate 201.7


Monitoring 

purposes only
N/A

The number of Looked After Children has decreased compared with 

the previous quarter and the year-end position.

Compared to CIPFA nearest statistical neighbours 

Blackpool's 21/22 rate is the highest. The rate in Blackpool 

is more than double that in Lancashire.

Number / % of children placed in foster care
401

(65.8%)

389

(63.8%)

364

(63.7%)

366

(65.2%)
N/A

Monitoring 

purposes only
N/A This is a reduction compared to the same period in 2021/22 (402).

Blackpool's 21/22 percentage is in line with the 

percentage across Lancashire and when compared to 

CIPFA nearest statistical neighbours, Blackpool had the 

second lowest percentage of placements, with Tameside 

having the lowest percentage at 6% fewer placements 

than Blackpool. 

Number of statutory assessments undertaken 3,813 825 828 774 N/A
Monitoring 

purposes only
N/A

The number of assessments undertaken this quarter has decreased 

compared with the same period in 2021/22 (948). The cumulative 

total to date is 2,427.

n/a

Number of Education, Health and Care Plans 

issued
132 29 52 58 N/A

Monitoring 

purposes only
N/A

The number of plans issued has increased compared with the same 

period last year (39). The percentage issued this quarter within the 

statutory 20 week timescale was 75.9%.

In 2021 the percentage of assessments during the 

calendar year where it was decided not to issue an EHC 

plan in Blackpool was 25%. The North West rate was 4.5% 

and the average for England was 5.9%.

Number o
[...]
onducted in Autumn 

2022.
In 2022, the national rate was 62%.

Total CO2 emissions by the Council (tonnes)

24,970 

tonnes 

(2019/20)

A A A N/A
Net zero by 

2030
N/A

Data on the baseline for total emissions for the Council was included 

in the 2021/22 end of year Council Plan performance report. 
To be included in End of Year report

Total CO2 emissions for Blackpool (tonnes)

471,400 

tonnes

(2019)

A A A N/A

Work towards 

net zero by 

2030

N/A
Data on the total carbon emissions for Blackpool was included in the 

2021/22 end of year Council Plan performance report. 
To be included in End of Year report

% of household waste arisings which have 

been collected for recycling 

27.5%

(2020/21)
A

41.6% 

(2021/22)
A

41.6% 

(2021/22)
N/A No target set N/A Data for 2021/22 is currently provisional. Performance is in line with the national average.

Q2 22/23 Q3 22/23

W
o

rk
fo

rc
e

Indicator
Direction of 

Travel

Organisational Resilience

F
in

a
n

ce

Q1 22/23 Notes

Covered in Month 9 finance report presented to CLT.

Outturn 

2022/23
Target

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
t

Outturn 

2021/22
Theme

Q
u

a
li

ty
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
Benchmarking

P
age 88



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism 

Date of Meeting: 8 March 2023 

 

CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the updated Channel Shift Scrutiny Review action tracker. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 

To challenge progress made on the recommendations and identify any areas of 
concern. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure the recommendations of the review are implemented. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 
 

The Channel Shift Scrutiny Review was approved by the Executive and it was agreed 
that a deadline for the implementation of the recommendations would be 

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



September 2023. This is an interim report to demonstrate the progress that has been 
made to date to allow the Board to identify any areas of concern. 
 

6.2 
 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 5(a): Channel Shift Action Tracker 
Appendix 5(b): Digital Blackpool report 
 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None associated with report. 

9.0 Legal considerations:  
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None associated with report. 
 
11.0 Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1 
 

None associated with report. 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 
 

None directly from this report. 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 90



Appendix 5(a) 

Channel Shift Scrutiny Action Plan 
 

 
Recommendation 

 

 
Cabinet 

Member’s 
Comments  

Rec 
Accepted 

by 
Executive?  

 
Target Date 
for Action 

 
Lead 

Officer 

 
Committee 

Update 

 
Update on implementation of 

recommendation  

Recommendation One 
 
That the Executive give 
consideration to identifying a 
brand name for Channel Shift that 
the public can clearly identify with. 
 

The importance 
of Channel Shift 
has been 
recognised and 
presents a real 
opportunity for 
all Council 
services going 
forward. The 
identification of 
an over-arching 
name for the 
process should 
also reflect that 
Channel Shift 
should be about 
making services 
m
[...]
e routers were out of stock due to demand. 

Of the 48 completed loans, 6 users did not return their equipment.  

 

Opportunities to improve 

There are several possible areas of improvement that I have noticed while 
delivering the program: 

- Several key process points rely on a single member of staff. These 
include referral processing, collection and delivery, library membership 
checks, and equipment collection and preparation. Arrangements must 
be made going forward to allow for alternative contacts in case of leave.  

- In the event that demand exceeds the capability to provide a delivery 
and collection service, plans must be made to ensure that equipment is 
returned on-time and in original condition.  

- We do not currently provide project documentation in accessible 
formats or alternative languages. We also do not provide documentation 
in large print format. 
 

Page 110



Digital Blackpool Report 
09/02/2023 – V1 
Adam Beardow 

- We do not offer the option to purchase equipment after loan periods. 
While digital inclusion is improved for the loan period, the 42% of users 
will lose internet access upon loan completion. The current service only 
offers a temporary solution to digital exclusion.  

 

Next Steps 

In the coming months, Adam will be expanding the range of supporting 
documentation available for users, to cover a wider range of skill levels. 
Alongside this, plans for additional video training is being explored. 

Marketing and leaflet distribution focus will increase, expanding the current 
list of distribution areas. Efforts will be made to increase the number of users 
from postcodes that currently do not access the service as frequently. 

We have had many enquiries regarding equipment purchasing. Further 
discussions should be held to evaluate whether this can be part of the service 
scope. 

  

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2022
	Minutes

	3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9
	Item 3 Financial Performance Monitoring as at Month 9
	Exec Report M09 2223 190123
	Exec Report App1 M9 2223 Revenue Summary 190123
	Exec Report App2a M9 2223 Chief Exec
	Exec Report App2b M9 2223 Governance & Partnership Services
	App2(c) Ward Budgets 2223 M9
	Exec Report App2d M9 2223 Resources
	Exec Report App2e M9 2223 Communications & Regeneration
	Exec Report App2f M9 2223 Strategic Leisure Assets Directorate
	Exec Report App2g M9 2223 G&P
	Exec Report App2h M9 2223 Commty & Environmental Services (was LOS)
	Exec Report App2i M9 2223 Adult Services
	Exec Report App2j M9 2223 Childrens Services
	Exec Report App2k M9 2223 Public Health
	Exec Report App2l, M9 2223 Outside Cash Limit
	Exec Report App2m M9 2223 Wholly-owned companies
	Exec Report App3 M9 2223 Directorate Budget Savings Performance
	App4 Capital Month 9 2223
	Exec Report App5 M9 2223 Cash Flow Summary
	Exec Report App6 M9 2223 Balance Sheet

	4 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1 - Q3 2022/23)
	App A - Performance Summary Q1 - Q3 2022-23
	App B - Headline KPIs Q1 - Q3 2022-23

	5 CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS
	Channel Shift Action Tracker
	Appendix 5b Digital Blackpool Service Report Feb 2023






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

Present:

Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair)

Councillors
Burdess Jackson Stansfield
Critchley Mrs Scott Walsh

In Attendance:

Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources

Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy

Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism

Ms Ruth Henshaw, Performance Delivery Officer
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2022

The minutes of the last meeting held on 12 October 2022 were signed by the Chair as a
true and correct record.

3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9

Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources presented the financial performance
monitoring as at Month 9 and advised that the Month 9 data provided the basis for the
2023/2024 Council budget. He noted that the service pressures remained for Children’s
Social Care and therefore the financial performance information provided for the Service
was more detailed. The number of looked after children had continued to reduce
however the cost per placement had increased. There had been a rising number of
Special Guardianship Orders issued.

It was reported that the staff pay award in 2023/2024 had been much higher than
forecasted with a similar award expected in 2024/2025. Non pay inflation and higher
interest rates had also placed additional pressures on the Council’s budget. The current
level of reserves was considered to be healthy with working balances and reserves
monitored in close detail. In regards to collection of Council Tax and Business Rates, it was
noted that a higher level of collection had been achieved in 2023/2024 than in the
previous year.

The summary outlook for the next few years was highlighted with a budget gap of £23.4
million forecast in 2023/2024, reducing to £6.6 million expected in 2024/025 and £4.8
million in 2025/2026.



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

The Board referred to the level of income from parking and queried whether the cost of
parking in Blackpool was competitive. In response, Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism
advised that the Council car parks in Blackpool were cheaper than the private car parks on
offer and that offers had been used during the year such as park for £1 in the run up to
Christmas to encourage locals to the town and offer a competitive model. Deals were also
on offer for hotels and business to allow them to purchase permits and access a quality,
well maintained parking service.

Following further discussion, concern was noted that anecdotal evidence suggested that
residents were not happy with the cost of parking in the town. It was reported that the
app had offered a lower cost of parking at times through offers and that these offers
would be extended to people paying for their parking in other ways.

The Committee noted the update.
4 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1 - Q3 2022/23)

Ms Ruth Henshaw, Performance Delivery Officer advised that the report covered three
quarters of data up until 31 December 2022. As requested previously by the Board
additional comparative data had been included in to the report to add context to the
performance information.

The Board queried the accuracy of the STEAM data used to provide detail on the number
of visitors to the town. In response, Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism advised that STEAM
data was used by all destinations to monitor the number of visits and that analysis of data
such as levels of hotel occupancy, attendance at events and ticket sales was all used to
create the figures. The data was also supported by parking statistics and in-bound rail
traffic and was generally accepted nationally as the most reliable data source available.

In response to further questions, Mr Welsh advised that of the 19 million visitors, 2.4
million had been recorded as ‘stays’ in the town with 16.4 million day visitors. There was
concern that the level of ‘stays’ was low in comparison to the number of day visitors and
that more could be done to increase the number of ‘stays’.

Mr Welsh advised that holiday accommodation in the town had outperformed the
remainder of the UK during the previous year and that demand for good quality
accommodation could be seen. It was expected that the additional investment in the
town on good quality hotels would increase the number of ‘stays’ further.

The Board also raised a number of queries for which a response would be provided in
writing following the meeting:
e The cost of the event to engage business owners with the Enterprise Zone and the
number of attendees.
e The number of jobs created at the Enterprise Zone that had been filled by residents
living in FY postcodes.
e Data on the number of young people sustaining the employment that they had
been supported into by the Council.
e The data source of the telephone numbers used to carry out the recent residents’
survey.



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

The Board went on to discuss the concerning GCSE Maths and English results and raised
some general concerns regarding education in the town. Further concern was raised
regarding young people aged 16-18 years and what could be done to ensure they were
fully supported into work or training. It was agreed that both issues would be forwarded
to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee for further consideration.

The Board agreed:
1.That a response to the unanswered questions be provided in writing following the
meeting.
2.To refer the two issues of concerning education results and young people aged 16-
18 requiring support into work to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny
Committee for further consideration.

5 CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS

Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism presented the update on the implementation of the
Channel Shift Scrutiny Review recommendations on behalf of the Council. He noted that
good progress had been made to date with good growth in the number of email contacts
and improvements to the staff facing intranet. Progress had also been made in the work
on digital inclusion, however, further work was still required in developing the
overarching brand as set out in the first recommendation. It was also suggested that
further work was still required to improve the profile of the Council’s wholly-owned
companies on the Council’s website.

The Board raised concerns regarding the response to phone calls to the Council’s
Customer Service phone number. In response, Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
advised that the current response rate of 40-50% required improvement and that all
routes for improvement were being considered. The importance of the customer
interface and communication with members of the public to ensure they were aware of
how to do something was highlighted.

The Board noted positively the upcoming launch of the new parks webpage and the
feedback on digital inclusion.

The Committee noted the update and that agreed that a further update on the
recommendations be provided in September/October 2023.

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 7.01 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01253 477213

E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk



